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BOB ECONOMICS RESEARCH | KEY IMPORT SOURCES 

Oil Imports – India’s story    

BOB ECONOMICS RESEARCH | TRENDS IN GOLD PRICES 

The shiniest of all    

PERSISTENT SYSTEMS | TARGET: Rs 4,490 | -29% | SELL 

Software license led margin surprise. Sustainability key. 

AU SMALL FINANCE BANK | TARGET: Rs 1,035 | +3% | HOLD 

Return profile improving with strong business momentum 

SENORES PHARMA | TARGET: Rs 1,108 | +41% | BUY 

Strong Quarter; Multiple growth levers remain intact 

 

SUMMARY 

INDIA ECONOMICS: KEY IMPORT SOURCES 

Oil imports form a significant part of our overall import bill (23.5%). In this study, we 

have delved deeper into the key sources of these imports for India. We note that 

our traditional suppliers continue to remain major Middle Eastern countries (Iraq, 

Qatar, UAE, Saudi Arabia and Kuwait). However, their share has come down 

marginally over the past decade (FYTD basis). In contrast, Russia has emerged as 

a dominant player, displacing earlier suppliers (Brazil, Nigeria, Iran) since the 

outbreak of Russia-Ukraine war in Feb’22.  

Click here for the full report. 

INDIA ECONOMICS: TRENDS IN GOLD PRICES 

The role of gold in the financial markets especially in the monetary system is well 

known. The Gold standard monetary system was used back in the 18th and 19th 

century where in the money supply used to be linked to gold. However, the system 

faced some disruption during the World war and was eventually out of place after 

the great depression of 1929. The international convertibility of gold to dollar was 

abandoned in 1971.  

Click here for the full report. 
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PERSISTENT SYSTEMS 

▪ Inline revenue. Margin surprise on sale of AI Software licenses. The US$2bn 

FY27 goal may require an acquisition 

▪ While PSYS was an IP + Services player in the past which it abandoned, this 

new shift seems more AI related. Commercial models evolving 

▪ Raise FY26/FY27 margins/EPS but maintain FY28. Retain Target PE at 27.1x 

(25% premium to TCS’). Believe 43x FY27 EPS is excessive 

Click here for the full report. 

AU SMALL FINANCE BANK 

▪ PAT higher than estimates, mainly due to lower provisions. Business 

momentum stays strong 

▪ Asset quality improved, driven by lower slippages across most of the 

segments 

▪ Maintain HOLD with revised TP of Rs 1,035 (from Rs 829) and roll over the 

valuation to 3.0x Dec’27E ABV (2.5x earlier) vs 3Y avg of 3.0x 

Click here for the full report. 

SENORES PHARMA  

▪ Sales/EBITDA /PAT were 6%/17%/ 4% above our estimates. Gross Margin 

was 240 bps lower, as only 2 products were launched in 3QFY26 

▪ Apnar Pharma is expected to contribute Rs ~1.5bn in FY27E and Rs 2-2.5bn 

in FY28E in regulated markets; EMs EBITDA Margin to clock 20% in FY27E 

▪ Product pipeline remains healthy. Maintain BUY. Continue to ascribe 26x PE 

on Dec’27 roll forward EPS to arrive at a PT of Rs 1108 

Click here for the full report. 

 

https://www.barodaetrade.com/Reports/PersistentSystems-Q3FY26ResultReview21Jan26-Research.pdf
https://www.barodaetrade.com/Reports/AUSmallFinanceBank-Q3FY26ResultReview21Jan26-Research.pdf
https://www.barodaetrade.com/Reports/SenoresPharma-Q3FY26ResultReview20Jan26-Research.pdf
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Oil Imports – India’s story    

  

Oil imports form a significant part of our overall import bill (23.5%). In this 

study, we have delved deeper into the key sources of these imports for 

India. We note that our traditional suppliers continue to remain major 

Middle Eastern countries (Iraq, Qatar, UAE, Saudi Arabia and Kuwait). 

However, their share has come down marginally over the past decade 

(FYTD basis). In contrast, Russia has emerged as a dominant player, 

displacing earlier suppliers (Brazil, Nigeria, Iran) since the outbreak of 

Russia-Ukraine war in Feb’22.  

 

Sonal Badhan  

Economist 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

  

US had gained share in the post Covid-19 period but lost that to Russia due to price 

disadvantage. However, since last year, share of Russia in our total oil imports has 

come down to 27.6% (30.2% in FYTD25), while that of US (8.2% versus 5.8%) and 

UAE (13.3% versus 12.5%) has inched up. More recent data shows that even before 

US imposed additional tariffs on India from 27 Aug 2025, India’s oil imports from 

Russia began coming down. This is on account of 2 factors: narrowing gap between 

oil price offered by Russia and US/Brent; and possible of rise in freight cost due US 

sanctions imposed upon Russian shipments. 

Background:  

India’s overall imports in FYTD26 (Apr-Nov’25) have risen by 5.6% so far, following 

9.2% increase recorded last year during the same period (Apr-Nov’24). In absolute 

terms, our imports are currently valued at US$ 515.2bn (FYTD26). Of this amount, 

oil imports account for nearly a quarter of the total imports (US$ 121bn; 23.5%). As a 

result, it is important to understand what is happening in this market.  

For our analysis we have used Apr-Nov country wise product level data. In FYTD26, 

our oil imports have fallen by (-) 5.3% on YoY basis. This decline can be attributed to 

weaker average international oil prices this year till Nov’25 (-16.8%) versus last year 

(-3.3%). Past data shows that oil imports, Brent prices and our overall imports move 

in the same direction. However, since last year, we have observed some divergence 

(Fig 1). We are seeing that while the link between movement in brent prices and oil 

imports still remains intact (correlation coefficient of 0.93), overall imports and oil 

imports are moving in different directions. In both FYTD25 and FYTD26, while oil 

imports eased, our overall imports continued to pick up pace. One reason could be 

higher gold imports. 
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The shiniest of all    

  

The role of gold in the financial markets especially in the monetary system 

is well known. The Gold standard monetary system was used back in the 

18th and 19th century where in the money supply used to be linked to 

gold. However, the system faced some disruption during the World war 

and was eventually out of place after the great depression of 1929. The 

international convertibility of gold to dollar was abandoned in 1971.  

 

Jahnavi Prabhakar  

Economist 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

  

Despite this, gold remains a crucial commodity and continues to play an important 

role. Previous Fed Chairman, Ben Bernanke had once referred to the gold prices as 

an indicator that represents the health of the economy. Over the years, it has served 

as hedge against inflation and used for portfolio diversification especially in volatile 

times. It has been considered a safe haven asset.  

Global gold prices in the last 25-years have hovered in the range of US$ 280 to US$ 

3400 per ounce. This year, it has even crossed the US$ 4500/ounce mark. In terms 

of CAGR, gold prices have risen by 16% between CY00 to CY10. For the next 10 

years, the growth was a marginal 3.7%, signaling the extreme volatility in the metals 

market. Since CY20, the global economic landscape has changed and in the last 5-

years (till date), in terms of CAGR, prices have surged by 14% in this short span of 

time.  

 

Gold prices through the years: 

In early CY00 and CY01, gold prices had plummeted down to (-) 2.8%. The US 

economy saw the dot-com bubble during this period and the prices fell during this 

period in a surprise move, given the stronger dollar and much against the general 

theory of save haven. However, these prices rebounded, with average growth of 

15% between CY02-CY04, amidst the US Fed beginning with its rate cut cycle. 
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TP: Rs 4,490 |  29% 
PERSISTENT SYSTEMS | IT Services | 21 January 2026 
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Key changes  

 Target Rating  

    
 
 

Ticker/Price PSYS IN/Rs 6,343 

Market cap US$ 10.9bn 

Free float 69% 

3M ADV US$ 25.1mn 

52wk high/low Rs 6,599/Rs 4,149 

Promoter/FPI/DII 30%/23%/30% 

Source: NSE | Price as of 20 Jan 2026 

 
 

 

Key financials 

Y/E 31 Mar FY25A FY26E FY27E 

Total revenue (Rs mn) 119,387 146,482 172,566 

EBITDA (Rs mn) 20,581 28,002 33,171 

Adj. net profit (Rs mn) 14,001 19,592 23,214 

Adj. EPS (Rs) 90.2 119.3 147.6 

Adj. ROAE (%) 24.8 27.1 26.3 

Adj. P/E (x) 70.3 53.2 43.0 

EV/EBITDA (x) 48.6 35.8 30.5 

Adj. EPS growth (%) 26.7 32.2 23.7 

Source: Company, Bloomberg, BOBCAPS Research  

Stock performance 

 

Source: NSE 

 

Software license led margin surprise. Sustainability key. 

 
▪ Inline revenue. Margin surprise on sale of AI Software licenses. The 

US$2bn FY27 goal may require an acquisition 

 

▪ While PSYS was an IP + Services player in the past which it abandoned, 

this new shift seems more AI related. Commercial models evolving 

▪ Raise FY26/FY27 margins/EPS but maintain FY28. Retain Target PE at 

27.1x (25% premium to TCS’). Believe 43x FY27 EPS is excessive 

 

  

Revenue in line but margin a positive surprise: 4.1% QoQ CC revenue growth 

was in line but the adjusted EBIT margin of 16.7% against estimated 15.9% was a 

big surprise. Revenue was driven by BFSI and Healthcare verticals. A big driver on 

the positive side on margins (as there was a 180bps hit from wages QoQ) was 

+150bps from sales of AI platform and tools.  

Sustainability of this new margin element is up in the air: Most Indian players 

have been saying that new commercial models are evolving in the post AI/Gen AI 

world, from a largely human labor based one. We are not sure what we saw with 

PSYS in 3QFY26 in terms of margin uplift from software sales is going to be a 

sustainable one. As PSYS itself indicated, the software license sales will be blended 

into services (which is probably how its peers are doing already or will likely do).  

We believe big margin upsides from here on due to this are suspect as competitive 

intensity will ensure that gains are passed back to clients. This has been the norm 

over the decades in the industry. In the short term, there could be an uplift. 

PSYS has struggled to maintain/push up margins: With market largely driven by 

cost take out and vendor consolidation deals and clients wanting to work with 

vendors who can provide multi-tower services at the lowest cost, PSYS has been 

forced to bid aggressively and work to protect/improve margins. This is visible in the 

form of delayed salary hike in FY26, keeping utilization (including trainees) high at 

~88-89%, reversing some earn out provisions (FY25), changing depreciation policy 

(FY25), etc. The currency has also come to the rescue in both 2QFY26 (60bps 

QoQ) and 3QFY26 (30bps).  

At 43x FY27, valuation is not appealing: We raise margin estimates for 

FY26/FY27 but retain that on FY28. We attach a 27.1x (25% premium to that given 

to TCS) on Dec ‘27 EPS to arrive at TP of Rs4490. At 43x 12 forward multiple 

believe the current valuation is excessive and the street is being over optimistic 

about its earnings prospects in the medium to long term. PSYS has been executing 

well and is a very good company. But current valuations, in a highly competitive 

industry with modest growth prospects (industry’s), could entail mediocre returns. 
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EQUITY RESEARCH 
 

 

HOLD  

TP: Rs 1,035  |   3% 
AU SMALL FINANCE 
BANK | Banking | 21 January 2026 

 

 

 

 

Niraj Jalan 

Research Analyst 

Vijiya Rao 

Research Analyst 
research@bobcaps.in 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 

Key changes  

 Target Rating  

    
 
 

Ticker/Price AUBANK IN/Rs 1,001 

Market cap US$ 8.2bn 

Free float 77% 

3M ADV US$ 23.3mn 

52wk high/low Rs 1,030/Rs 478 

Promoter/FPI/DII 23%/36%/31% 

Source: NSE | Price as of 20 Jan 2026 

 
 

 

Key financials 

Y/E 31 Mar FY25A FY26E FY27E 

NII (Rs mn) 80,116 92,154 1,18,415 

NII growth (%) 55.4 15.0 28.5 

Adj. net profit (Rs mn) 21,059 25,758 36,495 

EPS (Rs) 29.8 34.6 48.9 

Consensus EPS (Rs) 28.2 34.5 46.1 

P/E (x) 33.6 29.0 20.5 

P/BV (x) 4.3 3.8 3.2 

ROA (%) 1.6 1.5 1.7 

ROE (%) 14.2 14.0 17.0 

Source: Company, Bloomberg, BOBCAPS Research  

Stock performance 

 

Source: NSE 

 

Return profile improving with strong business momentum 

▪ PAT higher than estimates, mainly due to lower provisions. Business 

momentum stays strong 

 

▪ Asset quality improved, driven by lower slippages across most of the 

segments 

▪ Maintain HOLD with revised TP of Rs 1,035 (from Rs 829) and roll over 

the valuation to 3.0x Dec’27E ABV (2.5x earlier) vs 3Y avg of 3.0x 

 

  

PAT higher than estimates, mainly due to lower provisions: PAT at Rs 6.7bn 

(+26% YoY) was 4% higher than our estimates. This was mainly on the back of 

lower provisions at Rs 3.3bn (-34% YoY), which were -26% lower vs estimates. 

Hence, credit cost improved to 0.76% (-44bps QoQ) of ATA in Q3FY26, given the 

normalisation in unsecured businesses and seasonal recovery in secured assets. 

With the stress easing in MFI, management guided credit costs to be 100bps of ATA 

for FY26. However, PPoP missed our estimates by -5.9% to Rs 12.2bn (+1% YoY) 

towing to the rise in C/I ratio to 60.3% in Q3FY26 (57.7% in Q2FY26), which was 

partially offset by rise in NIMs to 5.7% (+25bps QoQ). Return ratios improved with 

RoA/RoE of 1.6%/14.3% (Q3FY26) vs 1.5%/13% (Q3FY25).  

Business momentum stays strong: AUBANK witnessed net advance growth of 

24% YoY, which was ~1.7x the system growth. Secured retail assets (wheels, MBL, 

HL and GL) accounted for 67.5% of total loans, followed by Commercial Banking 

(CB) (21.3%), unsecured (7.3%) and others (3.9%). Retail secured segment is 

positioned as the primary beneficiary of the bank’s expanded distribution and 

universal banking transition. Deposit growth stays strong at 23.3% YoY (Dec’25).  

Asset quality improved: GNPA ratio improved sequentially to 2.3% (-11bps QoQ), 

largely driven by lower slippage across most segments of Rs 7.9bn (-12.9% QoQ) or 

slippage ratio of 3.1% (-67 bps QoQ). Further, CE in non-overdue MFI loans 

improved to 99.3% (Q3FY26) vs 98.9% (Q2FY26). Also, SMA book in MFI improved 

to 1.9% (Dec’25) vs 2.9% (Sep’25), indicating improving early bucket delinquency 

with a high CGFMU cover of 83% (Dec’25) vs 69% (Sep’25).   

Maintain HOLD: We expect the bank to deliver RoA of 1.8% by FY28E. Maintain 

HOLD, as the current valuations appear stretched relative to the underlying 

fundamentals with revised TP of Rs 1,035 (from Rs 829); and roll over the valuation 

to 3.0x Dec’27E ABV (2.5x earlier) vs 3Y avg P/ABV of 3.0x. The increase in 

valuation multiple is due to rise in our PAT estimate by ~3%/5% (FY27E/FY28E) 

driven by consistent high loan growth, improvement in return profile and visible 

recovery in unsecured book.  
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EQUITY RESEARCH 
 

 

BUY  

TP: Rs 1,108 |  41% 
SENORES PHARMA | Pharmaceuticals | 20 January 2026 

 

 

 

 

Foram Parekh 

Research Analyst 

research@bobcaps.in 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 

Key changes  

 Target Rating  

    
 
 

Ticker/Price SENORES IN/Rs 785 

Market cap US$ 84.7mn 

Free float 31% 

3M ADV US$ 3.0mn 

52wk high/low Rs 877/Rs 440 

Promoter/FPI/DII 66%/10%/15% 

Source: NSE | Price as of 20 Jan 2026 

 
 

 

Key financials 

Y/E 31 Mar FY25A FY26E FY27E 

Total revenue (Rs mn) 3,983 6,042 8,388 

EBITDA (Rs mn) 897 1,752 2,516 

Adj. net profit (Rs mn) 583 1,104 1,572 

Adj. EPS (Rs) 12.7 24.0 34.1 

Consensus EPS (Rs) 12.7 21.0 29.9 

Adj. ROAE (%) 11.8 13.3 16.8 

Adj. P/E (x) 61.9 32.7 23.0 

EV/EBITDA (x) 8.7 6.1 4.8 

Adj. EPS growth (%) 85.6 89.3 42.3 

Source: Company, Bloomberg, BOBCAPS Research  

Stock performance 

 

Source: NSE 

 

Strong Quarter; Multiple growth levers remain intact 

 
▪ Sales/EBITDA /PAT were 6%/17%/ 4% above our estimates. Gross 

Margin was 240 bps lower, as only 2 products were launched in 3QFY26 

 

▪ Apnar Pharma is expected to contribute Rs ~1.5bn in FY27E and Rs 2-2.5bn 

in FY28E in regulated markets; EMs EBITDA Margin to clock 20% in FY27E 

▪ Product pipeline remains healthy. Maintain BUY. Continue to ascribe 

26x PE on Dec’27 roll forward EPS to arrive at a PT of Rs 1108 

 

  

Earnings exceed expectations - Senores reported 69% YoY sales growth to Rs 

1.74bn driven by all round beat across segments. Regulated markets grew by 61% 

YoY driven by new launches; Emerging Markets grew by 47%YoY supported by 

better pricing and new launches while Branded Generics recorded 246% growth on 

a low base. A healthy product mix resulted in sustaining the highest-ever EBITDA 

margin of 30.9% in 3QFY26. EBITDA grew by 110% YoY to Rs 540 mn, and 

consequently, PAT increased by 104% to Rs 336 mn. 

Regulated Market sales to be driven by own products – Senores reports 

regulated market sales from both its own ANDAs and CDMO/CMO products. The 

current mix comprises 55% from own products and 45% from CDMO. A higher 

contribution from own products, driven by the launch of 18 ANDAs across 35 

strengths, resulted in sustaining an EBITDA margin of 40% during the quarter. 

Going forward, the company expects to launch 28 new products, including its own, 

Apnar’s, and acquired ANDAs. Of these, 6–8 ANDAs are expected to be supplied to 

government business over the next six quarters. Accordingly, we expect the 

regulated markets segment to grow at a CAGR of 32% over FY26–28E to Rs 6.7 bn 

by FY28E, with the contribution from own ANDAs increasing to 65% of regulated 

market revenues. 

Emerging Markets to witness peak EBITDA Margin of 20% - During the quarter, 

Emerging Markets witness 47% YoY growth to Rs 384mn driven by shift towards 

newer molecules and change in the revenue model to distribution- led approach, 

which resulted in higher dollar sales. Going forward, the company has strong 

visibility on new launches, including approvals for 56 products taking the total 

number of registered products to 450. Additionally, 850 products are currently under 

registration, which are expected to be launched in tranches over a period, resulting 

in peak EBITDA margins of 20% in FY27E compared to the current 13%. 
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NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, IN OR INTO THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (“US”) OR IN OR INTO ANY OTHER JURISDICTION 

IF SUCH AN ACTION IS PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAW. 

Disclaimer 

Name of the Research Entity: BOB Capital Markets Limited 

Registered office Address: 1704, B Wing, Parinee Crescenzo, G Block, BKC, Bandra East, Mumbai 400051 

SEBI Research Analyst Registration No: INH000000040 valid till 03 February 2025 

Brand Name: BOBCAPS 

Trade Name: www.barodaetrade.com 

CIN: U65999MH1996GOI098009 

Logo: 

 
Investments in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing. 

Registration granted by SEBI and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to investors. 

Recommendation scale: Recommendations and Absolute returns (%) over 12 months 

BUY – Expected return >+15%  

HOLD – Expected return from -6% to +15%  

SELL – Expected return <-6% 

Note: Recommendation structure changed with effect from 21 June 2021 

Our recommendation scale does not factor in short-term stock price volatility related to market fluctuations. Thus, our recommendations may not always be strictly in 
line with the recommendation scale as shown above. 

Analyst certification 

Each of the analysts mentioned in this research report certify, with respect to the sections of the report for which they are responsible, that (1) all of the views expressed 
in this report accurately reflect his/her personal views about the subject company or companies and its or their securities, and (2) no part of his/her compensation was, 
is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. Analysts are not registered as research analysts by FINRA and 
are not associated persons of BOB Capital Markets Limited (BOBCAPS). 

Important disclosures 

This product is a compilation of previously published research notes. To view the complete report along with the associated Analyst certifications and Company-
specific disclosures, please click on the hyperlink accompanying each excerpt. 

General disclaimers 

BOBCAPS is engaged in the business of Stock Broking and Investment Banking. BOBCAPS is a member of the National Stock Exchange of India Limited and BSE 
Limited and is also a SEBI-registered Category I Merchant Banker. BOBCAPS is a wholly owned subsidiary of Bank of Baroda which has its various subsidiaries 
engaged in the businesses of stock broking, lending, asset management, life insurance, health insurance and wealth management, among others.  

BOBCAPS’s activities have neither been suspended nor has it defaulted with any stock exchange authority with whom it has been registered in the last five years. 
BOBCAPS has not been debarred from doing business by any stock exchange or SEBI or any other authority. No disciplinary action has been taken by any regulatory 
authority against BOBCAPS affecting its equity research analysis activities. 

BOBCAPS is also a SEBI-registered intermediary for the broking business having SEBI Single Registration Certificate No.: INZ000159332 dated 20 November 2017. 

BOBCAPS prohibits its analysts, persons reporting to analysts, and members of their households from maintaining a financial interest in the securities or derivatives 
of any companies that the analysts cover. Additionally, BOBCAPS prohibits its analysts and persons reporting to analysts from serving as an officer, director, or 
advisory board member of any companies that the analysts cover.  

Our salespeople, traders, and other professionals may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that reflect opinions contrary to 
the opinions expressed herein, and our proprietary trading and investing businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations 
expressed herein. In reviewing these materials, you should be aware that any or all of the foregoing, among other things, may give rise to real or potential conflicts of 
interest. Additionally, other important information regarding our relationships with the company or companies that are the subject of this material is provided herein. 

This material should not be construed as an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any security in any jurisdiction We are not soliciting any action based on 
this material. It is for the general information of BOBCAPS’s clients. It does not constitute a personal recommendation or take into account the particular investment 
objectives, financial situations, or needs of individual clients. Before acting on any advice or recommendation in this material, clients should consider whether it is 
suitable for their particular circumstances and, if necessary, seek professional advice. BOBCAPS research reports follow rules laid down by Securities and Exchange 
Board of India and individuals employed as research analysts are separate from other employees who are performing sales trading, dealing, corporate finance advisory 
or any other activity that may affect the independence of its research reports. 

The price and value of the investments referred to in this material and the income from them may go down as well as up, and investors may realize losses on any 
investments. Past performance is not a guide for future performance, future returns are not guaranteed and a loss of original capital may occur. BOBCAPS does not 
provide tax advice to its clients, and all investors are strongly advised to consult with their tax advisers regarding any potential investment in certain transactions — 
including those involving futures, options, and other derivatives as well as non-investment-grade securities — that give rise to substantial risk and are not suitable for 
all investors. The material is based on information that we consider reliable, but we do not represent that it is accurate or complete, and it should not be relied on as 
such. Opinions expressed are our current opinions as of the date appearing on this material only. We endeavour to update on a reasonable basis the information 
discussed in this material, but regulatory, compliance, or other reasons may prevent us from doing so.  

We and our affiliates, officers, directors, and employees, including persons involved in the preparation or issuance of this material, may from time to time have “long” 
or “short” positions in, act as principal in, and buy or sell the securities or derivatives thereof of companies mentioned herein and may from time to time add to or 
dispose of any such securities (or investment). We and our affiliates may assume an underwriting commitment in the securities of companies discussed in this 
document (or in related investments), may sell them to or buy them from customers on a principal basis, and may also perform or seek to perform investment banking 
or advisory services for or relating to these companies and may also be represented in the supervisory board or any other committee of these companies. 

For the purpose of calculating whether BOBCAPS and its affiliates hold, beneficially own, or control, including the right to vote for directors, one per cent or more of 
the equity shares of the subject company, the holdings of the issuer of the research report is also included. 
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BOBCAPS and its non-US affiliates may, to the extent permissible under applicable laws, have acted on or used this research to the extent that it relates to non-US 
issuers, prior to or immediately following its publication. Foreign currency denominated securities are subject to fluctuations in exchange rates that could have an 
adverse effect on the value or price of or income derived from the investment. In addition, investors in securities such as ADRs, the value of which are influenced by 
foreign currencies, effectively assume currency risk. In addition, options involve risks and are not suitable for all investors. Please ensure that you have read and 
understood the Risk disclosure document before entering into any derivative transactions. 

No part of this material may be (1) copied, photocopied, or duplicated in any form by any means or (2) redistributed without BOBCAPS’s prior written consent. 

Other disclosures  

BOBCAPS does not have any financial interest in the subject company. BOBCAPS does not have actual/beneficial ownership of one per cent or more securities in 
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BOBCAPS is not engaged in any market making activities for the subject company.  

BOBCAPS or its associates may have material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this research report.  

BOBCAPS’s associates may have financial interest in the subject company. BOBCAPS’s associates may hold actual / beneficial ownership of one per cent or more 
securities in the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of this report. 
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BOBCAPS may have received compensation from the subject company in the past 12 months. BOBCAPS may from time to time solicit or perform investment banking 
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banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past 12 months. 

Other disclaimers 

BOBCAPS and MAYBANK (as defined below) make no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy or completeness of any information obtained 
from third parties and expressly disclaim the merchantability, suitability, quality and fitness of this report. The information in this report has not been independently verified, 
is provided on an “as is” basis, should not be relied on by you in connection with any contract or commitment, and should not be used as a substitute for enquiries, 
procedures and advice which ought to be undertaken by you. This report also does not constitute an offer or solicitation to buy or sell any securities referred to herein 
and you should not construe this report as investment advice. All opinions and estimates contained in this report constitute BOBCAPS’s judgment as of the date of this 
report and are subject to change without notice, and there is no obligation on BOBCAPS or MAYBANK to update this report upon issuance. This report and the information 
contained herein may not be reproduced, redistributed, disseminated or copied by any means without the prior consent of BOBCAPS and MAYBANK. 

To the full extent permitted by law neither BOBCAPS, MAYBANK nor any of their respective affiliates, nor any other person, accepts any liability howsoever arising, 
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arising from any use of this report or the information contained herein. By accepting this report, you agree and undertake to fully indemnify and hold harmless BOBCAPS 
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are attributable to anything done or omitted in relation to or arising from or in connection with this report.  

Distribution into the United Kingdom (“UK”): 

This research report will only be distributed in the United Kingdom, in accordance with the applicable laws and regulations of the UK, by Maybank Securities (London) 
Ltd) (“MSL”) who is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (“FCA”) in the United Kingdom (MSL and its affiliates are collectively referred to as 
“MAYBANK”). BOBCAPS is not authorized to directly distribute this research report in the UK.  

This report has not been prepared by BOBCAPS in accordance with the UK’s legal and regulatory requirements.  

This research report is for distribution only to, and is solely directed at, selected persons on the basis that those persons: (a) are eligible counterparties and professional 
clients of MAYBANK as selected by MAYBANK solely at its discretion; (b) have professional experience in matters relating to investments falling within Article 19(5) of the 
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No distribution into the US: 
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Other jurisdictions:  

This report has been prepared in accordance with SEBI (Research Analysts) Regulations and not in accordance with local regulatory requirements of any other 
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